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ter of State that as far as his information goes, there are no Chinese in Nl!lFA, and may I .ask him as to what is his source of information? Is it oIlly the intelligence of the Home Miriistry, or has the Minister taken care also to find out from the military people etc. who operate in that area, because during the NEFA hostilities we found to our cost that our intel-
ligimce had failed miserably? May I know if he has taken the trouble to find out as to what is happening there from our military people who are posted there, or is he depending only on Home Ministry's intelligence?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: When we give our assessment here, it is naturally evaluation of information received from both the sources, military sources and intelligence sources and the statement is made on the basis of absolutely reasonable information. One need not normally go back to what happened 'before 1962. We had learnt the lesson. the very costly lesson from them and they were not wasted on U8.

Mr. Speaker: Next question, 335.

Sbrl Hem Barua: 341 also may be taken.

Mr. Speaker: Only the word 'Mizo' is common to both. 335.

Escape of Mizos

+
*335. Shri Swell:

Sbri Kikar Singh:
Shri Kolal Binaa:
Dr. Karnt Slncb:
Slari Hem Raj:
Shri Sharda Nand:
Sbrl I. B. SInIh:
Shri Bharat Singlh Cbauhan:
Shri RanJlt Slnrb:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Mizos who have entered into East Pakistan during the la1t six months;

(b) whether Government have broutht thia to the Doliee of the Government 0'. Pald.tan:

(c) if so, the reaction to or. the repl, from Pakistan Government in ~

matter; and

(d) the stejl6 being taken to seal the border to prevent MizDs from going to East Pakistan?

The Minister of state in the MIDIstry of Home Mairs (Sml Vldya
Charan Shukla): (a) According to our information, Mizo hostiles have been in eontact with Pakistan for sometime, but it is not possible to give the number of rebels who crossed over the Pakistan during the last six months.

(Ib) and (c). A numJber of protests were lodged with the Pakistan Government demanding discontinuance by Pakistan of the facilities given by them to Mizo hostiles, but the Pakistan Government have repeatedl.7 denied having provided any assistance
Whatsoever.

(d) Defence forces have been assist-Ing the civil authorities to check the activities of Mizo hostiles.

Bhrl Swell: The Mbo rebellion has been there for the last more than one year. From time to time we get statements from the Government 8aym. that the rebellion was ,breaking up.
The latest incident occurred on May the 23rd when an amlbush took place on the Silchar-Aijal road, the main line of communication almost for the entire district, in which 16 of our securitymen lost their lives. It would go to indicate that far from the rebellion weakening, it gained further accretion of strength and firepower.
May I know whether this is not the sign that the Mizos have been receiving active assistance In arms, ammunition and other ways from neighbouring foreign countries'

Shri Vldya ()haran Sbakla: 'l'bere, was an ambush in which we lost some lives but that was an Isolated incident compared to the progress of our peaee-
keeping operations. We have made very good progress in that respect. A good many Mizo rebels have sUrren-
dere" to 'our security fortes encl mllllT of theiri.mportant people have been captured by us, whereas this is an isolated incident. By and large our progress towards eliminating these Mizo rebels has been satisflllCtory.

Shri SweU: I am very sorry to hear the reply of the Minister. He says that the incident of May 27th was an isolated incident whereas re r~ that we 'get show that this is only the latest in the series of such incidents that have taken place. The complaint of our secuTity forces is that the Gov-
'ernment does not give out the correct figures of the casualties that they
. suffer and the result is that the security forces feel extremely reluctant to go against the hostiles and may I know whether the latest policy of ~ e

Government ~ moving the Mizo villages into 19 centres and leaving out wide areas of the district for the operation of the Mizo hostiles is not working against us?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shrl
Y. B. ChavaD): I was trying to find out the pur·pose of the question which the hon. Member was putting. The purpose seems quite obvious. He wants to prove that the grouping system is a failure. As I had occasion to explain this position on the floor of the House, it is certainly one more measure we have taken. So far, on balance, I can say that this grouping system has certainly given us certain advantages. I cannot say a t this stage whether it has completely llucceeded or not, but it certainly has given one advantage, that these Mizo rebels used to take advantage of the soattered population to terrorise them and to take away their food and other supplies from them, which is being 4enied too them, and as a result of this, the Mizo rebels have ·become a little more desperate.

The ambush to whi.ch he made reference is one of them. I ~ that it is also one of the series of incidents that took place, but when there is •
rebellion, ambush is certainly a part i>f it. One has to learn to live with It. Unfortunately in this particular itmbush also, one of the aspects is this:

as I said last time, an ambush has certainly an ,element of Sllrprlse i •
. surprise attack is made as a result of which sonie life is normally lost, bllt in this particular case, I must say I have got all the sympathy for those people who lost their lives, but tactically they were rather mistaken, and they were rather negligent in their' job in this way, that if there is fear of any ambush, the group that makes progress does not move in groups; the group moves slowly; mOves on foot and unfortunatelY, here, the whole IGt was travelling in vehicle whi.ch was against standing orders as a result of which they lost their lives.

About giving wrong figures, w;e
, never try to conceal the ftgurel;
wherever it is necessary to give the figures, we have given the figure;i here on the floor of 'the House thel'e cannot be wrong figures, because, we can be held up for giving wroll' figures.

Dr. Karol Singh: The hon. Minister
j list mentioned that the J4izos have denied any help being received trom China and Pakistan. I would like to know if the Minister is absolutely certain that no help is received by the Mizos from China and Pakistan. both for arms and ammunition for their military training, and also whether there is hand of any e ~

European country behind this?

Shrl Y. B. ChanD: I think you have misunderstood what I said.

Dr. Karnl Singh: 'I mean the Deputy Minister.

Shrl Y. B. ChavaD: We never denied iti Pakistan is giving aid to them and those people are getting arms, etc., from Pakistan. We have nid that many times.

Dr. Kaml Sin&'h: The hon. Milli ..
ter mentioned that the Mizos have denied having received any help.

8hr1 Vld,.. ChanD 8hakJa: It is not that the Mizos have denied it.
I said PakIstan has denied that the,.
• h"ve liven any anns to the Mizos. I alJl sorry.
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Dr. Kand slaah: Then the question has not been answered. My question about any east European countries in this matter has not been answered.

Mr. Speaker: It is about any aid
~i g given by east European coun-
irij!S.

Sbri Vldya Charan Shukla: No, Sir.

Slari BaDjit Slnrh: Since 19(9 onwards up to the present time, since the time of the cease-fire in Kashmir, the army authorities have been recommending that the only way to stop ingress and egress at the borders, of hostiles was to break the physical contact of villagers from the borders, that is, to create a depopulated zone along the borders. We have throughout heard in this House that the country there is a very difficult countrY, that Nagaland is a close country, meaning in military terms, that it is overgrown with thick forests. So, what steps has the Government taken 10 create such a depopulated zone in order to break physical contact of the people there in the border and what considerations has the Government liven on this recammendations of the aecurity force?

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: We are not dealing with Nagaland in thIs question. We are dealing with Mizo hostiles. As we have already stated, we have undertaken measures to recruit villagers along the Silchar-Aijal road, and that has proved luccessful.

Shrl RaDga: He asked about the depopulated zone and whether any ateps have been taken.

Slari Vldya Charan Shukla: We are dealing with the Mizos in this question.

Shri KaDwar LaI Gupta: Once you have allowed the question, he should answer the question.

Shri Vid)'a CbaraD Shukla: There was no proposal of that kind.

8hri Hem BanIa: May I know if the attention of Government was drawn to a radio Ibroadcast by Peking laying that the Mizo rebels have lIUccessfully revolted against the Indian Government, which means an encouragement to the Mizo rebels to rebel against the Government and which shows the diabolical hand of China ,behind this mpve? May I know if the Government have 8JIY knaJ1edge of that broadcalt and what steps Government have taken to see that the Chinese help is not allowed to create another Pl'oblem for us in 'Mizoland, as has been created by the Pakistani help at present?

Sbri Y. B. ChavaD: Chinese are certainly interested in sUlbverting India. We know that any trouble in Indian territory anywhere is an opportunity for them and they propagate about it. So far as this matter is concerned, there is no direct contact of the Chinese in the SUbversive activities with the Mizos. But the Chinese possibly might reach them through Pa·kistan. I am not eliminating that posstbility. Therefore, what we have to take care is to see that Pakistan does not succeed in contacting the Mizos and helping them.

Shri Hem Barua: It is reported that Mizo hostiles go to Dacca in East Pakistan and there they meet the Chinese dtplomats.

Shri B. N. Mukerjee: In view of the Home Minister's repeated statement in the House that problems like that of the Mizos have to be solved by persuasion and mutual understanding, because after all, in spite of their being hostile-many of them-they are our OIWn people, may I know why it is that he is not examining the idea of the regroupin, of villages, which, while it may bring us same advantages in the military operations against the hostiles, would alienate completely the sympathy of the local population, because that is what exactly happened in the case of Malaya and South Vietnam where the British and the Americans were trying to operate on that principle? May I know whether the minister will UIl-
mine this matter and take steps which
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.. ould IU!t alienate the qmpathies of U1QIe liIizos who are not at present bostile?

Sbri Y. B. Cbavaa: Before we Jive up this re,rouping. we want to con·
vince ourselves exactly as to what will happen. He himself said that I am emphasising on the political aspect and winning the cooperation of the local people is the most important factor. I find that although in the Initial stages the regrouping of villages was resented and resisted by the local people because of certain jn-
conveniences involved, they are com-Ing round now.

Sbrl Rem Barua: They have welcomed it.

Sbrl Y. B. Cbavaa: I personally feel that this scheme should be ,iven a fair trial. Before it is completed if it Is given uP. really speaking we are not learning anything. I do not want It for the sake of the scheme. We will work it but for some time and see what are the advantages and disad-
".antages. We are trying it tor the ftrst time with that determination in Mizoland. We started doing it in Nagaland and possibly we gave it up rather too early. I do not want to feel later on that we gave it up too early. It we want to give it UP. it is much better we do So after a fair trial.

Sbrl N. B. Laskar: The Mizo hostiles do not confine themselves to the Mizo district. They have come right up to Cachar and the plains. There are so many incidents. I would like to know if Government have any definite programme so that at least the people in the plain districts may live peacefully on the border.

Sbri Y. B. Cbavan: Naturally sometimes they do come down to the plains
m their violent activities and sometimes they loot some villa,es. The only thing that can be done is to tighten the protection arraDiements In the plains posaibly with the help of the local leaders aDd aUowin, the people alao to orpnise themselves in. a better way.
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Mr. Speaker: No answer need be-
given.

Sbri Kanwar Lal Gupta: Last serial number may be given.

Sbrl Samar Goba: May I know whether the hon. Minister is aware that very recently Pakistan has sent
200 Mizos and Kukis after giving them training in a camp situated in Sylhet and another camp situated in Cox Bazar near Chittagong under the leadership of Dem Khosai. and these 200 Mizos and Kukis have taken possession of a hill area called the southern hill area and started plundering there? May I know whether the Government is also aware that in·
these two training camps that Pakistan has established Chinese guerilla experts are being utilised for &lYing guerilla war training to the Naga, hostiles and liIizo rebels'
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Shri Vldya Chana Shukla: Actually, Sir, Pakistan has established more than two training camps for the Mizo hostiles. It is also a fact that recently 8 group of Mizo hostiles came back from Pakistan.

Mr. Speaker: What about the Chinese? He mentioned about Chinese giving them training.

Shrl Vidya Charm Shukla: Some Chinese instructors were noticed in those two camps.

AD han. Member: What was done
'when they were noticed?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Let us
Co to the next question.

Anti-National Activities on Rajasthan
Border

*336. Dr. Kami Singh: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that recently lome people Jiving in the border District of Barmer in Rajasthan have been Indulging in anti-national activities in collusion with Pakistanis acrOSs the border; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to cheCk
-these activities?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (8hrl Vldya Charm Shukla): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise,

Dr. Karnl Singh: Sir, I admire the hon. Minister for his brevity. May I know whether it has been brought to the attention of the hon. Minister that
,during the Indo-Pakistan war a twenty-mile belt of the border along
-Rajasthan and Pakistan was cleared of the flfth-column activity that was taking place, and whether this belt of
.. rea, what we might call as denazi-
fied area, still continue in the present
·form or have the infiltrators and fifth-columnists returned back?

Shri V1dya Charan Shukla: No, Sir.
'I do not know to whom the hon.

, Member refers as fifth-columnists,' but some people who migrated to PakilI-
tan dUring the hostilities did come
.back. They have been arrested and they are being prosecuted under the law by the Government of Rajasthan.

Dr. Karnl Singh: Has it been
,brought to the attention of ve~

ment that during the Indo-Pakistan war the fifth-column which I referr.!d to, and which had operated between India and Pakistan on the Rajasthan
,border were cleared by the Indian army at that time and they were allowed to come back because certain Ministers of Raj asthan whose constituencies were on the border did not allow the Central Government to see that these fifth-columnists were kept out?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri Y. B. Chavan): May I say, Sir, that theSe questions are loaded questions.

Bbri Surendranatb Dwivedy: You must take the load of the Member also into consideration.

Bhri Y. B. Chavan: In order to take it I must say that it is loaded. It is not a fact that the whole area was full of fifth-columnists. To say like that would be a wrong thing. There was no question of the area being cleared. Certainly, as it happens in the border area, sometimes the population migrates to both sides, and it happened here alsO. Some Muslim population did go to the other side. 1 am not prepared to accept the position that the entire Muslim population are fifth-columnists.

Dr. Kaml Singh: I never insinuated them. Sir, I stand to correction.
I only said "certain fifth-columnists".
I did not say whether they are Hindus or Muslims.

Shri Y. B. Cbavan: I am making my point clear and when I make my point clear the hon. Member does not like it. The hon. Member himself said in a vague manner that everybody who went to the otber side were f1ftb-columnlsts. It 11' not true. Cer-
, taln people did go to tbe otber side,

